Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authent:cated by the written
signature(s) of the Liquidator(s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
[ |

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

07197436

Name of Company

THE ABBOTTS SPICE UK LIMITED T/A ABBOTTS SPICE

I/’¥e Lane Bednash
37 Sun Street
London

EC2M 2PL

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly hetd-er/summoned for 16 December 2014
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1886, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and thal the-same

was-done.accordihgly-' no quorum was present at the meeting,
2 give nohice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held-er/summoned for 16 December

2014 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before
it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-same-was-dene-accordingty/nc quorum was present at the meeting
The meeting was held at 37 Sun Street, London, EC2M 2PL

The winding up covers the penod from 12 February 2013 {opening of wvinding up) to the final meeting {close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (Including any resolutions passed) was as follows

Signed \‘ W Date 16 December 2014

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

CMB Partners LLP
37 Sun Street

E\\}@\;\\ VLN

23/12/2014 #110
COMPANIES HOUSE




THE ABBOTTS SPICE UK LIMITED T/A ABBOTTS SPICE
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 12 February 2013 To 16 December 2014

Sof Af £ £
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(7,530 83) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(5,000 00Q) Najmul Islam - Directors Loan NIL
(4,032 89) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE NIL
(12,973 49) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
- NIL
{29,637.21) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Lane Bednash
Liguidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 19 December 2014 15 55




THE ABBOTTS SPICE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Liquidator’s Final Report

THE ABBOTTS SPICE UK LIMITED T/A ABBOTTS SPICE
- IN LIQUIDATION

16 December 2014




THE ABBOTTS SPICE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

contents

| Introduction

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Investigations

4 OQutcome for Credrtors

5 Liquidator’s Remuneration

6 Liquidator’s Expenses

7 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 12 February 2014 to 16 December 2014 and a Cumulative
Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 12 February 2013 1o 16 December 2014

B Time Analysis for the period 12 February 2014 to 16 December 2014

C Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 12 February 2013 to 16 December 2014

D Addiional Information in relation to Liquidator's fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Prachce

No 9 {SIP9)




THE ABBOTTS SPICE LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION

21

31

32

Introduction

|, Lane Bednash of CMB PARTNERS UK Limited, 37 Sun Street, London, EC2M 2PL, was appointed as
Liquidator of The Abbotts Spice UK Limrted {the Company) on 21 October 2013 This report provides a

summary of the ocutcome of the liquidation of the Company which has now been completed

The trading address of the Company was 73 High Street, Stanstead Abbotts, Ware, Hertfordshire
SG12 8AS The business traded as an Indran Restaurant under the name Abbotts Spice

The reqistered office of the Company was changed to CMB Partners LLLP, 34 Ely Place, London, EC2M
2PL and has now been changed to CMB Partners UK Limited, 37 Sun Street, London, EC2M 2PL and its
registered number 15 07197434

The hquidation commenced in February 2013 with no assets to be realised and anticipated labiliies of

£29,537 and due to the paucity of asset realisshons No distribution to creditors was anhicipated

Progress of the Liquidaton

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the penod 12 February
2014 to 16 December 2014 with a companson to the Directors' Statement of Affarrs values, together
with a cumulative account since my appointment, which provides detalls of the remuneration charged and

expenses incurred and paid by the Liquidator during the period of this report

Further information on the Liquidator’s remuneration can be found in section 6 below

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualdication Act 1986 | would confirm that | have
submrtted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business

Innovation & Skills  As this 1s a confidenhal report, | am not able to disclose the contents

Shortly after appointment, | made an inthal assessment of whether there could be any matters that might
lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate  This assessment took
into account information provided by creditors either at the inthal meeting or as a response to my request
to complete an inveshgation questtonnaire My investigations have not revealed any issues requiring

further report




THE ABBOTTS SPICE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

41

42

51

22

53

Outcome for Creditors
I can confirm there are no secured or prefernehal creditors

Unsecured Creditors

| have recewved claims totalling £29,229 16 from two creditors

Liquidator’s Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator’s remuneration be fixed by reference to the time

properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation

My hme costs for the period from 12 February 2014 to 16 December 2014 are £2,040 This represents
10 7 hours at an average rate of £191 per hour Attached as Appendix C 1s a Time Analysis which
provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this period in respect of the costs fixed
by reference to time properly spent by me m managing the biquidation | would confirm that ne monies
have been taken in respect of this  Below 15 a breakdown of the work carried out in relation to the costs

incurred

lob planning and review of file

Letters to creditors following the inrhal meeting of creditors

General administrative tasks

Letters to directors regarding bank analysis

Investigation waork into the Director’s conduct, including infer aha, a review of company records and bank
statements

Report prepared and submrtted regarding director’s conduct

Review of asset position

Preparation of the annual report

Also attached as Appendix D 1s a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 12 February 201310 16
December 2014 which provides details of my total ime costs since the date of my appointment
Liquidator's Expenses

The following expenses have been incurred since my appointment as Liquidator




THE ABBOTTS SPICE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Supplier / Nature of expense Amount Paid to date Amount

Service Provider incurred incurred to date £ Outstanding

£ L

Category | disbursements

Courts Advertising | Statutory Adverhsing 203 04 Nil 203 04

Companies House | Company Search 600 Nil 600

Marsh Bonding 1500 Nil 1500

Category 2 disbursements detailed below 29000 Nl 29000
Total 51404 Nil 51406

Category 2 disbursements

Disbursement Disbursement

Postage - 1% Class [crculars only, per | 50p-£1 00 | Postage - 1*' Class {crculars only, per copy &
copy & depending on size) depending on size)
Postage - 2™ Class [arculars only, per | 40p - 75p | Postage - 2™ Class [airculars only, per copy &
copy & depending on size) depending on size)
Photocopying [circulars only, per page) 15p Photocopying {crrculars only, per page)
Faxes {incoming & outgoing, per page) 25p Faxes (incoming & outgoing, per page)
Room Hire [per hour, mnimum charge | £25 00 Room Hire {per hour, minimum charge £25 00)
£2500)

7 Conclusion

71 This report concludes my administration

Yours farthfully

L e ——

LANE BEDNASH
LIQUIDATOR

Enc




THE ABBOTTS SPICE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account from 12 February 2014 to 16 December 2014 and a
Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 12 February 2013 to 16 December
2014




THE ABBOTTS SPICE UK LIMITED T/A ABBOTTS SPICE
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 12/02/2014 From 12/02/2013
of Affairs To 16/12/2014 To 161122014

UNSECURED CREDITORS
{7,530 83) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(5,000 00) Najmul Islam - Directors Loan NIL NIL
(4,032 89) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE NIL NIL
(12,973 49) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NiIL

DISTRIBUTIONS

(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{29,637.21) NIL NIL

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10




THE ABBOTTS SPICE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix B

Time Analysis for the period 12 February 2014 to 16 December 2014




t 000 } | odoezr | [ oosic L o0& |

0201 i 000 [ e ] o6 B0 1 ]
[ _oae_ 1 [T o oo "t [T wo__ ] [ moo [ 000 ] | 006
000 000 000 000 0ao 000 000
000 000 0o 000 000 000 000
000 000 0o 000 060 00 000
000 [T 000 000 0o ot o wo
ooa WO 0o 000 [1a04] 000 000
0o 000 a0 000 0o 000 000

YY) il [—ooo__ 1 [ o 000 ] [ g 1 000 I %00 }
000 00 ¢ 004 00 & 000 0o o
000 00 000 0on o oMo 060
wo 000 00 0 000 000 (o4 10] 000
000 000 000 000 o 000 0o
000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 oo oo 0o

[ wdé ] [ oo

.__89__|8o..._|80_

o0 ] oo ]

000 000

000 0oaQ [4.4Ks] 0o
000 000 000 oo 000 000 0Q
000 [1.¢]4] [+ V1] L1 H4] o0o o 0o
000 0ao o060 000 o000 00a (L]
000 o 0. 13+] o 000 000 0600
00Q [¢.+]1] 000 0o 000 000 000
o a 000 (L)) coQ 000 [+ +1¢] 060
& 62 681 00 oS M ['H _ { 00g ] _ 08z 000 _ _ 000
62 681 00 0eS [vi: 4 0do 08e 000 004a
0o 000 00O 000 000 0o 030
000 aca [+ £] 000 ¢ e]4] 104 oo
09 a9 00 oo 000 o 000
000 oo 000 [+.9]4] 000 000 000
000 0o oo 000 s901] oo 0o
Celer ] (wee ] %l ] [ %] {—ws 3 (& ) oo )
0seile 00 529 41 14 0G0 o 0oL 0oL
0aqQ ooo 4111} GO oo 000 0o
00a 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 Ko 000 0o 000 000
Q0 052 125740 050 oo v ilv} 050 00
yLOM 0009 ors oo ors wo 000
200 [¢¢]s) o000 000 000 D] 0ao
o 000 000 004G 0o 000 000
i | NG
&3 aley 3 SO /0L BEIS poddng Rped
A MoH sBesany SIS0 6] 7 Suejsssy

oy
SRUORSU[04d
JORIG IHAG

ooy
mbeuey _

500 ML EI0L]

S0y 0L

107

1eop-qng

%0
Buseyping
DAy
shufieaw soang
saoidug
aEgug

C Lz

RXang

Y UIOT SKNipaID
Siapoyaseys

S0 |PELD) PRINJDSUN
SIDA0|AUTTIONPRID) ERIBIDIY
SI0NIpRID PIINIRG

SHUNIG UONSURY
— appais]
2lolgng

L]

MY SBbBURNIaULEY
SAPNLS A 00K

Aaaosg

WIBH 17 ySBD

SSIUISNG JO Heg

UORIBILY iga0

[ 1355y 0 Uo2sjeay]

0-gng

o
soupueag/ iUl | eSSy
suopeBugo 9661 voaos

swe) pbay
Malhay Spundey pue s00g
B3UBpUBASILED S10pRug

_’ _anmmamu\—:__
0-gng

R0

#aay JabBeusppaupey
SIOSIADY Siuaby

SpuTaY MRdweD
uogene |

#ajaaa g Bupueyy gop
Buuayses

SRy P spodey Aaiag

Ui O RE RS IRy |

UOREIY 5581 ]

Neuiling JnoaBRys ¥ L))




THE ABBOTTS SPICE LIMITED ~ IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix C

Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 12 February 2013 to 16 December 2014




—mt - [CoguT ] [0 ] Cosez ] [T I W07 SWI{ 0]
w3 [Cwo 1 (e ] (o] (53 ] [ |
| 000 [ 000 L oo ] [Cwe_ ] [ doo ] i 000 T 000 ] g
000 006 wo 000 000 000 000 A0
000 000 o 000 000 000 000 Buiseaang
000 000 w0 000 ooo 000 000 Bupoay
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 stugsaw Jopeg
000 000 oo 000 oo 000 000 sasAodw3
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 AS U0
[ HoRAL
[__2voli ) wcziz ] | 0z "1 [oeo___] [ 00 ] C—oso_ ] | oo | molang
000 oo 000 0o 000 000 000 BAURNLIOT SIOUDAY
000 o L] 00 000 000 oo SRPIOERLG
€L 8z2 Doy 1 wo 009 0zo 050 g S0PPALY PAINSISUN
000 0o 000 000 wo 000 000 SOOI QUG
00 001 00 0F ora 000 ore 000 wo S0P paIDag
W0 000 000 o0 000 000 000 SBWAIOG YOS
C )
Lo | Cwo 3 Cwr ] & ) [Cwe ] [Cwr ] [Cm ] RioinS
0oa 000 6o G 000 000 000 000 Y0
000 000 000 wo 000 000 00 MY BBV R ILB
000 000 000 000 000 WO 000 SIONYIA K00
oo 006 000 000 000 000 000 Auacaig
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 e 12 yseY
000 wo 000 a0 000 [+ 31} 000 £33UISng Jo ajeg
000 000 0o 000 000 000 [] U0 1G9G
C 1358 40 Unpesiday )
Lo ] (o ) [ w8 ] [T oo ] ¥ 00 ] | [ 00 0 ] Bjoqag
000 000 000 000 000 000 w00 RBUO
poo 000 pao 009 000 0o wa sayueag/Bunes ) wesy
000 0G0 oo oo 0o [s4FH 0o suoaeBiq0 9861 vany
000 000 a0 00 000 000 00 swey eba
00 0o oo wo 000 000 ] MINBY $PI0ITY PUR Sx00g
00 o000 000 000 eo 030 000 80UBPURASALIOY) SR
|l SUCEb(isealy
T 00 0BV Z Come) [ ®e ] [Cwe ] ] g ] riorqng
15821 0C 0sP 05¢ 000 [£13 000 000 SO0
000 [eeli] 0o 000 wo 000 000 Mausy sheuspyisupey
000 a0 000 oo 000 000 000 OSKPYSRRby
o 0co 000 0o 00o 000 000 SPICDAY AU
05 262 0056 or g o e 0ag ®a OUEVE |
8'vGL [+ 131388 we o [+ 1]:] oz 000 sl g Bunelg qop
000 000 000 oo 000 000 0o Buusnsen
QG 003 [valis ] xe 000 e 000 000 Swnay 7 oMy Aaitas
— U ARIOGE LS LDy
[T L] €noy Nt

HF 8igy E SIOH 01 HElg S S|EUOISSAY0.A] o prrrer [CE=NETR)

Ao eBgsny §1$500 duen} B SWeiSsEY RS RO
KEWLEg VoaBET) T 60T
UIMOSRThin Uy - gy oondg sneody Tul

Peon




THE ABBOTTS SPICE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix D

Addrtional Information in relation to Liquidator’s fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency

Practice No @ (SIP9)




CMB PARTNERS UK LIMITED
CHARGE OUT RATES & POLICY REGARDING THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE ¢

21

22

CHARGE-OUT RATES

Work undertaken on cases 1s recorded in 6 minute units in an electronic hme recording system Time properly
incurred on cases 1s charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies st the time
the work 15 done Details of charge-out rates effective from 1 December 2012 are as follows

_ T i {per hour}
Partner £350 - £400
Manager £225-£350
Other Professionals £175-£225
Assistants & Support Staff £75-£100

Time is charged to the cases in units of 6 minutes

DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP?} disbursements are categornised as erther Category |
or Category 2

Category 1 Disbursements

Category | disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specically identriable
to the case  Where these have inihally been paid by CMB Partners UK Limited and then recharged to the case,
approval from ereditors 15 not required The amount recharged 1s the exact amount incurred Category 1
disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although an office holder should be prepared to disclose
information about them in the same way as any other expenses

Examples of Category 1 disbursements include postage, case advertising, spectic bond insurance, company
search fees, case management software system, invoiced travel and properly rembursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case Also included will be services spectfic to the case where these cannot
practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and document storage

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by CMB Partners UK Limited
and recharged to the estate, they are not attributed to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may
include a profit element Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same
manner as an office holder's remuneration  When seeking approval, an office holder should explain, for each
category of expenses, the basis on which the charge 1s being made  Examples of Category 2 disbursements are
photocopying, all business mileage, internal room hire and internal storage

The current levels of Category 2 disbursements recovered by CMB Partners UK Limted are as follows -

Disbursement

One off charge of

Statonery / fax / postage/ telephone / photocopying £5 per creditor
£50 per box per

Internal Storage of Insolvency Practitioners working papers & case records annum
Internal meeting room hire £100 per hour

All costs are subject to VAT, where applicable The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the
materials used or the costs which would have been incurred ff that service had been sourced externally




